

Docket No. 18-2143

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2019

ELMORE LANSFORD, Petitioner

v.

SILVIA COURTIER, Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF TENLEY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 219950
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

STATEMENT OF CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. MS. COURTIER IS NOT A LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF BECAUSE LANSFORD’S STATEMENT INFLICTED LEGALLY COMPENSABLE HARM UPON HER REPUTATION...... 9

A. Ms. Courtier is Not Libel-proof Under the Incremental Harm Doctrine Because she Challenges the Most Incendiary Portions of Lansford’s Statement, All of Which Inflicted Substantially More Harm Than the Unchallenged Portions..... 11

B. Under the Issue-Specific Doctrine, Ms. Courtier is Not Libel-Proof with Respect to Her Criminal Record Because Lansford Has Not Established that Her Long-Past Criminal Record Was the Subject of Significant Publicity, Let Alone Any Publicity Whatsoever. 13

II. LANSFORD’S STATEMENT IS NOT RHETORICAL HYPERBOLE BECAUSE A REASONABLE READER WOULD INTERPRET IT AS ASSERTING OR IMPLYING FACTS ABOUT MS. COURTIER...... 19

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002)	22
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976)	9, 10, 12
<i>Cardillo v. Doubleday & Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1975)	9, 10, 12, 14, 16
<i>Church of Scientology Int’l v. Time Warner</i> , 932 F. Supp. 589 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	12, 14
<i>Curtis Publ’g. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	8
<i>Dillworth v. Dudley</i> , 75 F.3d 307 (7th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Eric Scott Fulcher, Rhetorical Hyperbole and the Reasonable Person Standard: Drawing the Line Between Figurative Expression and Factual Defamation</i> , 38 Ga. L. Rev. 717 (2004)	21
<i>Flamm v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women</i> , 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000)	22, 25
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323	19, 20
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publ’g Ass’n, Inc. v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	21, 23
<i>Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Horn-Brichetto v. Smith, No. 3:17-CV-163</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29428 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 25, 2019)	11
<i>Int’l Galleries, Inc. v. La Raza Chi., Inc.</i> , No. 05 C 4991, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83319 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2007)	21
<i>Jackson v. Longcope</i> , 476 N.E.2d 617 (Mass. 1985)	14, 16
<i>Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	12

<i>Kumaran v. Brotman</i> , 617 N.E.2d 191 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)	22
<i>Langston v. Eagle Publ'g. Co.</i> , 719 S.W.2d 612 (Tex. App. 10th 1986)	16
<i>Laughland v. Beckett</i> , 870 N.W.2d 466 (Wis. Ct. App. 2015)	22
<i>Levin v. McPhee</i> , 119 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Levinsky's, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 127 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 746 F.2d 1563 (1984), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	9, 10, 15, 19
<i>Marcone v. Penthouse Int'l Magazine for Men</i> , 754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	12
<i>McBride v. New Braunfels Herald-Zeitung</i> , 894 S.W.2d 6 (Tex. App. 1994)	9, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1991)	8, 20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	10
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496 v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	23
<i>Ray v. Time, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 618 (W.D. Tenn. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 582 F.2d 1280 (6th Cir. 1978)	15, 16
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	8
<i>Simmons Ford, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 742 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	11

<i>Thomas v. Tel. Publ'g Co.</i> , 929 A.2d 993 (N.H. 2007), <i>modified & reh'g denied</i> , 2007 N.H. LEXIS 156 (Aug. 29, 2007)	10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Wynberg v. Nat'l Enquirer</i> 564 F. Supp. 924 (C.D. Cal. 1982)	15, 16

STATUTES

Tenley Code Ann. § 5 – 1 – 701 et. seq.	4
